(*) In order to hedge foreign exchange risk arising from the translation of net investments in the subsidiaries operating in the Netherlands to Turkish Lira, the USD denominated bonds have been
designated as hedges of net investment risk.

Anadolu Efes Annual Report 2022

206

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2022

ANADOLU EFES BİRACILIK VE MALT SANAYİİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

(Currency- Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

(Convenience translation into english of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

NOTE 31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The information regarding the export and import figures realized as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

January 1 -

December 31 2022
January 1 -

December 31 2021

Total Export 2.723.837 1.201.741
Total Import 15.906.049 6.915.114

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis
  December 31, 2022(*) December 31,2021(*)

Income/(Loss)

Increase of the

foreign currency
Decrease of the

foreign currency
Increase of

the foreign currency
Decrease of

the foreign currency

Increase/decrease in USD by 10%:
USD denominated net asset/(liability) (1.820.926) 1.820.926 (714.601) 714.601
USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 2.424.235 (2.374.685) 1.292.913 (1.292.913)
Net effect in USD 603.309 (553.759) 578.312 (578.312)
Increase/decrease in EURO by 10%:
EURO denominated net asset/(liability) (223.447) 223.447 (241.151) 241.151
EURO denominated hedging instruments (-) - - - -
Net effect in EURO (223.447) 223.447 (241.151) 241.151
Increase/decrease in other foreign currencies by 10%:
Other foreign currency denominated net asset/(liability) (1.346) 1.346 (607) 607
Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - - - -
Net effect in other foreign currency (1.346) 1.346 (607) 607
TOTAL 378.516 (328.966) 336.554 (336.554)

(*) Monetary assets and liabilities eliminated in scope of consolidation are not included except for the ones which have foreign currency gain/(loss) effects to the statement of consolidated profit
or loss.

c) Foreign Currency Hedge of Net Investments in Foreign Operations

Beer Group has designated an instrument which is amounting to USD500 million out of USD500 million bond issued as of June 29, 2021 to hedge
its foreign currency risk arising from the translation of net assets of its subsidiary located in Netherlands, Efes Breweries International (whose main
activity is facilitating foreign investments in breweries).